(g 31278.6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO REVENUE GENERATING CONTRACT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO REVENUE GENERATING CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is made and
entered into on 5 , 2021 (“Effective Date”), by and between Washtenaw County ("Landlord"), and T-
Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tenant").

Recitals
The parties hereto recite, declare and agree as follows:

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into a Revenue Generating Contract (the “Lease”), dated April 11. 2000.
which was subsequently amended with the First Amendment to Revenue Generating Contract on December 19, 2007,
which was subsequently amended with the Second Amendment to the Revenue Generating Contract on October 17,
2012, which was subsequently amended with the Third Amendment to Revenue Generating Contract on May 22,
2015, and again with the Fourth Amendment to Revenue Generating Contract dated March 31. 2016, and again with
the Fifth Amendment to Revenue Generating Contract dated July 6, 2017(collectively, the “Lease”)located at 532
Automall Dr., Ann Arbor, MI (the “Premises”).

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Amendment in order to modify and amend certain provisions
of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Landlord and Tenant
covenant and agree as follows:

1. Landlord Consent. Landlord hereby grants Tenant the right and consents to Tenant’s expansion of the
Premises and the installation of Anchor Construction Drawings as described and depicted on Exhibit “B-3"., which is
attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, which equipment shall be considered part of the “Antenna
Facilities” under the Lease. The installation, as depicted in the Construction Drawings on Exhibit “B-3"" constitutes
the entire Premises under the Lease. B-3 shall be incorporated to modify the original Exhibit A.

2. Rent and Costs. The Rent that Tenant pays Landlord will be increased by Three Hundred Dollars ($300)
per month as of thirty (30) days from the date of commencement of construction for the modification of the additional
equipment. Thereafter, Rent, inclusive of the Three Hundred Dollars ($300) per month increase, shall be
payable in accordance with the terms of the Lease. The parties hereby agree that. as of the date of this Amendment,
there are no payment obligations of Tenant under the Lease, including but not limited to the payment of Rent. or other
costs or fees, that are overdue; and that any future charges payable under the Lease by Tenant shall be billed by
Landlord to Tenant within twelve (12) months from the date the charges were incurred or due; otherwise the charges
shall be deemed time-barred, waived and released by Landlord.

2. Tenant’s Notice Address. Tenant’s notice addresses in the Lease are deleted in their entirety and replaced
with the following:

If to Tenant: ~ T-Mobile USA, Inc.
12920 S.E. 38" Street
Bellevue, WA 98006
Attn.: Lease Compliance
Site No. DE05610F

3. Terms: Conflicts. The terms and conditions of the Lease are incorporated herein by this reference. and
capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meanings such terms are given in the Lease. Except
as specifically set forth herein, this Amendment shall in no way modify. alter or amend the remaining terms of the
Lease, all of which are ratified by the parties and shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent there is any

T-Mobile Site No: DE05610F 1
T-Mobile Site Name: Washtenaw County
Market: Detroit

DE05610F_NLG-26045_AMD_Anchor_Phase 3_L600_CMP5_5047336_16322



DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F 3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

conflict between the terms and conditions of the Lease and this Amendment, the terms and conditions of this
Amendment will govern and control.

4. Approvals. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that the consent or approval of no third party,
including, without limitation, a lender, is required with respect to the execution of this Amendment, or if any such
third party consent or approval is required, Landlord has obtained any and all such consents or approvals.

5. Authorization. The persons who have executed this Amendment represent and warrant that they are duly
authorized to execute this Amendment in their individual or representative capacity as indicated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year first written

above.

ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY

KW‘”‘ ”"*L‘“’\ 05/17/2021 C@éf’y—w 05/13/2021

By: Signed by Deputy E Golembiewski for L.

Lawrence 'K&8tefibaum (DATE) Gregory Dill (DATE)
County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: T-Mobile Central LLC, a limited liability company
s7/57 2/ ey 4/12/2021
By: / By: [ Tipd T
David R. Halteman (DATE) (Author/zed signator) (DATE)
Director, Emergency Services Division Michael Lord Director Engineering and Operations
TMO Legal Ny,
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY 2021.04.02 41/\,7pm\ui
10:10:39
& 4| 1
BY- 04'00
Michelle K. Billard (DATE)

Office of Corporation Counsel

T-Mobile Site No: DE05610F 2
T-Mobile Site Name: Washtenaw County
Market: Detroit

DEO05610F_NLG-26045_AMD_Anchor_Phase 3_L600_CMP5_5047336_16322



DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F 3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

EXHIBIT B-3

T-Mobile Site No: DE05610F 3
T-Mobile Site Name: Washtenaw County
Market: Detroit



e-61-c0 NW 11 ¥y -Bo8-1

1202/1€/01 dX3

SV1L3Ad ONIANNOYO
NV1d ONIANNOYO OILVWIHOS
NVd 31IS TvOId 10313

Svi3a
MVL3A VNNILNV ANV NOILLVA3T3
3INAIHOS ® SNV1d LNOAVT VNNI LNV

STv13a 13NIgvO
NOLLVHNOIINOD 13NIGVD 31IS
NV1d INIWdINO3 A3OUVINI
NVd 31IS d394YVINI ONILSIX3
NV1d NOILYOOT 31IS ONILSIX3

S31ON TVHINIO

X3ANI ONIMVHEA
ANV SdVW NOILYOOT ‘NOILYWHOLNI 1LO3rodd

€3
c¢-3
-3
eV
v
L-v
SO
€0
[4xe}
-0

L-NO

-1

X3ANI ONIMVHAd

Ol

AAIEHA TIVIN OLNYV O2ESs
OO ALNNOD MVNGLHSVM

ININIOO SiI O NI A 01 0.ddv [0 A8 CNOISIA Y V0 JON
S S
é,;ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬂouﬁﬁﬂmnﬁﬂah 40195030 £0L8Y IN "HOBMY NNV . PR o TS [TV S0 AHYNINT 4 | 12-80-10] V
TR .amwx“...“ xm_u_ﬂws,“._,-, anm_0>0_x>n.__.uy<0_\uu0>>rﬁ_“mwmumm<>> ) D771 ‘s8dlnesg vﬂ_ﬁ‘ TS | SONWYH0 NOILONBISNOD VN1 | 1Z-61-20] 0
QI0ON00Yd SI 11 HINMO 3HL JO ALY 3IdO¥d F F X3ANI .oz_gd\ﬂbD ANV'SdVN
705 ML SI ONV_(HORAAOD SI INMYNO SiHi NOILVOOT 'NOLLVWHOLINI LO3roydd
0314300V ANV G3AI303d

YIOVNYN SNOL Y340

HIINONS 3

YIOVNYN NOLLONULSNOD

H3IOVNVA NOUSINDOY LIS

YINMO AL¥3dO¥d

U3OVNYN LNINJOT3AIA

3MNLYNOIS/ INVN ININLYVEIQ

WV3L INVLIINSNOD

SdYN J19009 A8 G30A0¥d dvN dVN ALINIOIA

o

=
ALIOHLNY ONIQUNE ALNNOD %

NOD NAOJLNBNYALEY Vel
2265 -95v (092 :3INOHd
$089% NI "INAVM L¥03

9 31NS '3AI¥A NOILNLILSNOD 2029
NVALYVH 1100S

gu.sz‘.(z)n‘mu&zC VA3
¥622-298 (LIS :3INOHd
LSOEL AN ‘ISNOVHAS 1SY3
00Z 3LINS ‘QVOY HLYJMOL 5199
xmoz_u<u-¢u

i

i

002L-L9€ (¥EL) ‘INOHd
05187 1N 'VINOAI
of 9078 'Qv0Y 14Y¥DI00HIS S0G8Z

ONI .<m:. m‘__w.mm

NOILYWHO4NI 31IS

€0L8Y IN "HOgHV NNV

‘NOILVOO1 3lIS

‘3NVN 31IS

401950304

H3IgNNN 31IS

HOHONY

:103rodd

SNV 626 -/+ “AI13 Q¥O
(.899608'¢8-) .8'¥S .8v .£8 M:30NLIONO]
(.010882°Zv) 891 L1 .2y N :30NL1LV]

COL8Y IN ‘HOBYY NNV

i e
i
01-00 ALNNOD §

X08 NOLLONNC ¥3IMOL 0'Z SOH VINON
S318YD NNEL 0T SOH VINON

BEL

VOHY

(OMIN JNISSYA-VNNILNY 3ALLDY) OH3V
(0120) IA-£¥-0G9-AA14

YInY

L13NIBYD A¥3LLYE 398V £1dH T1130¥Nd
LINIBYD ¥3M0d_D0_ Y009 £1dH T130Nd

318YD SOH dVD HOIH NSN ,SZZ

X08 NOILONNF dA0D 394¥1

SYNNILNY 1V S¥3X31dI0 XZ-€¥-1£26108D
(Qvno) WZv-£1S9-XXBAL

(X3H) ¥S-0G90L-HHNES
13NIBYD_LNINGINO3

ALIMOVS SNOWYIINNNAODIT3L

Q3NNVANN ONILSIX3 zﬁ%ﬁm&

44v££8880600-5268-08v¥-v96£-300€496. ‘Al 2dojaau3 ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

GENERAL NOTES

1. ;ESIE;ROPOS[D INSTALLATION WILL BE UNMANNED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE POTABLE WATER OR

2. THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION IS UNMANNED AND IS NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION (NO HANDICAP
ACCESS IS REQUIRED).

3. OCCUPANCY IS LIMITED TO PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION, APPROXIMATELY 2 TIMES PER
MONTH, BY T—MOBILE TECHNICIANS.

4. NO NOISE, SMOKE, DUST OR ODOR WILL RESULT FROM THIS PROPOSAL.
5. OUTDOOR STORAGE AND SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS ARE NOT PROPOSED.

6. ALL REFER[NC[S TO SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR THIS PROPOSAL ARE UNDERSTOOD TO BE THE
LATEST VERSION.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST UNMRDO A SITE VISIT TO CAREFULLY EXAMINE AND UNDERSTAND
THE_SCOPE OF THE WORK REQUIRED BEFORE BID SUBMISSION NO COMPENSATION IN ANY FORM WILL
BE PAID FOR EXPENSES RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO DO SO.

8 IF THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT CAN NOT BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, THE
E%AG(R CTOR SHALL PROPOSE AN ALTERNATIVE INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL BY THE CONSTRUCTION

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD MEASUREMENTS TO CONFIRM LENGTHS OF CABLE TRAYS,
ELECTRICAL LINES, AND ANTENNA CABLES.

10. ROUTING OF ALL CONDUITS, CABLES, CABLE TRAYS, ETC. IS INDICATED AT PROPOSED LOCATIONS
(S)NLY CONW THE EXACT ROUTING WITH THE ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO THE

11. ALL DAMAGE OR OPENING UP OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE MUST BE MADE GOOD TO THE
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION OR BETTER.

12. INSPECTION OF COMPLETED WORK IS REQUIRED BEFORE COVERING UP. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72
HOURS NOTICE TO CONSULTANT.

13. REMOVE AND CLEAN UP ANY DEBRIS OR MATERIAL FROM THE SITE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
THE CONTRACT ON A DAILY BASIS AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS DIRECTED BY THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

14. OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF
WORK AND ACCEPTANCE. PROVIDED CERTIFICATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER VERIFYING THAT
THE WORK CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

15. PROVIDE T- MWILE WITH A WRITTEN WARRANTY, EFFECTIVE FOR ONE YEAR AFTER DATE OF
ACCEPTANCE. THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECT ARISING DURING
THIS PERIOD AT NO EXTRA COST TO T-MOBILE.

16. NO UEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE CONSULTANT. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS RULE MAY RESULT IN CONTRACTOR CORRECTING
THE INSTALLATION AT THEIR EXPENSE.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLV WITH ALL LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND SAFETY
REGULATIONS, ALL OSHA REGULATIONS, ALL PUBLIC AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES, AND ANY UTILITY
COMPANIES' REGULATIONS AND DIRECTIVES.

18. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICAYIONS ARE A GENERAL DIRECTIVE FOR THE SCO"E OR_WORK. EXACT
LOCATI G{ IN THE l'|ELD THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE
ISCREPANCIES TO REPRESCNTAYIVE ANY
MINOR ERRORS AND OMISSGONS lN THE DRAVIINGS AND SPECIFICATIDNS DO NOT EXCUSE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLETING THE PROJECT AND IMPROVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE VIKTH THE
INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS.

19. VERIFICATION THAT EXISTING SUPPORT STRUCTURES CAN SUPPORT THE PROPOSED ANTENNA, COAX
AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT LOADING IS TO BE DONE BY OTHERS.

ANTENNA AZIMUTHS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON TRUE NORTH. ALL AZIMUTHS MUST
BE VERIFIED WTH THE CORRECT SMR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

LEGEND AND SYMBOLS

CHAIN LINK F(NC{
CED FENCI

UNDEROROUND POWER

TELCO
UNDERGROUND TELCO
OVERHEAD POWER
UNDARY
CENTERLINE

2

S

REVISION BUG

ELEVATION

PROPOSED ELEVATION
X-X"AGL

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

TON NUMBER S |
SHEET NUMBER

ABBREVIATIONS:

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AFS ABOVE FINISHED SLAB
ALUM ALUMINUM

AB ANCHOR BOLT

L

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL

BTS BASE TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
BLDG BUILDING

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

B.O. BOTTOM OF

BOC BOTTOM OF CONCRETE
BOS BOTTOM OF STEEL

CcJ CONTROL JOINT

¢ CENTER LINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

Ccmu CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CTR CENTER
DIA / @ DIAMETER
us DETAIL

Es) EXISTING
EACH

2] EXPANSION JOINT

ELEC ELECTRIC/ELECTRICAL

EL ELEVATI

£Q EQUAL

Ew EACH WAY

EXP EXPANSION

EXT EXTERIOR

D FLOOR DRAN

FHFB FLEXI RRH 4-PIPE 1900
FINISH

FIN FLR  FINISH FLOOR

LOOR
FSMF FLEXI MULTIRADIO SYSTEM MODULE
FOOTING

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED
GYP GYPSUM

GB GYPSUM BOARD
HM HOLLOW METAL
HOR HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR

HT HEIGHT

HVAC HEATING VENTILATION AIR CONDITIONING
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR

JOIN

LAMINATED

LINEAL FOOT

MANUFACTURER
IMUM

MECHANICAL

MILLIMETER

MISCELLANEOUS
MILES PER HOUR

ETAL
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL
NOT TO SCALE
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OPPOSITE
PERSONAL COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
PLATE

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PRESSURE TREATED

ROOF DRAIN

REINFORCED /REINFORCING
RIGHT OF WAY

SQUARE FOOT

SIMILAR

SQUARE FOOT

STAINLESS STEEL

STRUCTURAL

TEMPORARY

THICK

TOWER MOUNTED ANTENNA
oF

TOP OF STEEL
TOP OF CONCRETE
YPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WTH
WELDED WIRE MESH

EXP 10/31 /2021

79
02-19-21

RYRAMID

o

02-19-21 | FINAL_CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AML | SAH|

NetWeork Services, LLC

01-08-21 | PRELIMINARY CDs AML | SAH|

NOJ

OATE REVISIONS BY |o | PPD)

6202 Consttuton Dave, Sute C
Fort Wayrw, IN 46804

GENERAL NOTES

WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO
532C AUTO MALL DRIVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

GN-1

THIS DRAWING 1S COPYRIGHTLD AND 15 THL SOLE
PROPERTY OF THE OWNER IT IS PRODUCED
SOLLLY FOR USE BY IHE OWNER AND ITS AFFLIATES

L N&H M ﬂﬂllN PUMSS!W 0 THE MW

DEOS5610F

1115 A VIOLATION O LAW FOR ANY

UMESS Y ARY ACTING UNDER " umcmm
LGNS TSSIONAL ENGMEER, 10 AL

r DOCLNE




DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

EXISTING ACCESS GATE

EXISTING GENERATOR

EXISTING ACCESS GATE

EXISTING LP TANKS

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE -~
— EXISTING GENERATOR

EXISTING T-MOBILE. EQUIPMENT
AREA AND ANTENMAS (SECTOR
ABAC)

EXISTING T-MOBILE
10 'x 20" LEASE
AREA

EXISTING T-MOBILE STEEL
EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

EXISTING T-MOBILE
METER ON H-FRAME

@ EXISTING GENERATOR

Existing Site Location Plan

S T %X

02-19-21

THIS DRAWING 1S COPYRIGHTED AND (5 THL SOLE
EXISTING SITE LOCATION PLAN PROPERTY OF THE OWNER_ 1T IS PRODUCED

SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND 1S AFFLIATES.
- REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWNG AND/OR

RYRAMID

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED N (15 FORBIODEN
2-19-21 | FINAL_CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AML| SAH i "555C AUTO MALL DRIVE 15 v
002192 " BT S 1 ¢ i Net‘ Gfk Ser|Ces, LLC 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE UN‘S[QSM:INIMRFALL%LM ?;Lu’m‘( -
21 | Y (o LESS THEY Al G Ul 3 !
Toveat | Fraativ s FET ANN ARBOR. MI 48103 DE05610F A DINSTD PROTSSOW (HGMIR 1D TS
DOCINENT

NO| DAL REVISIONS 8y |ok| apro) s = o




Q.dav [wo[ A8 SNOISIATY VO JoN;

ININIDOQ SiH)

NIl B0 oMY, S AL 25710 40195030 £0L8Y IN "HOBHY NNV VS [nY SO0 AUVNINT TG | 12-80-10] V
s A0 200 V1. B MMM Y ST IAIHA TIVW OLNV DZES s [y SONIVHO NOLIDNHISNOD VN | 10 61-20] O

L
L

OT-00 ALNNOD MVYNILHSVM

. D771 'S821A18G QIOMISN
i n_:>_<~u_>n__

¢

a3 11 HINMO HL 4O AINIdO¥d NV1d 31IS A39¥VINTG ONILSIX3
3005 1L SI ONY (31 HORAD0D SI INMYNO SHI -
26420 e
§ Bip nok 2,0199 |j29)
Lo 0-4 = 91/€ FIVS

@cm_n_ 9)IS pabueju3 buysix3

1202/1LE/0L dX3

5

LXDE

0S0% AR

%%

2%

25098 -
39V 02 *, OL

bo%!

— JUB0A-1 ONUSI3

&K

30N33 XNM NVHD ONUSIG

<

[

' - SINVL d1 OIS
o

44¥E££8880600-5268-08¥¥-V96€-300€496. ‘Al dojaau3 ubisnoog



0.ddv [wo] A8 CNOISIA T3] Iva JoN

HYS | 1NV S0 AYVNINITINA | 1Z-80-10| V
HVS | v SONMYSQ NOUONHISNOD NS [ 1Z-61-20| O

40195030 €018V IN "HOBHY NNV
IAINA TIVIN OLNV DZES

OO0 ALNNOD MVNILHSVM

NV'1d IN3IWJIND3 A39dVINIG

0-4 = ¥/L TNOS 0-1 = /L TIV0S
@ ue|d juawdinb3 ¢ @ ue|d juawdinb3 v
pabiejug pasodouid pabliejug bunsix3

€ "HOL03S ¥3d .SW%W.m%GQ
1
AROLIVE 394V Jﬂgmﬁ — sy B 3180n-1 () aNUSX3
R S ANOANAY, ) s

MH04IYId INNJINO3
TUBOA-L ONILSX3

!
LINGVD 43M0d
20 Y003 T3
In80A-1 (1) 03S0d0¥d

P R e ~ OvIN | - 0
DASSRE] NNV IO HIM WS | (135008
LOVAACO NO (EOVd S| R0V FRIINCD L 09 / ) MO ioodo
AN % s S
<]
<</ V
44/.%,\\'
LT
/84
X2
30008 I TVL £ 38 01) 1S0d 3908 301 OL
TUBON-L INUSIG TIUNNON X08 A0 dvd 01
dvivy TB0N-1 (1) ONUSIA ? (a3r0n3 38 0L)
(MW 01) x08 (N3 O1) X08 N R
W30 180M-1 INUSIG WN3O JU80M-1 ONUSIA g TUB0N-1 NS
(VY (NW3Y
5&505 313 N_azo vaw 01) IVai-H NO TINvd -
A3 ORI a8
Y00Z TI80M-1 SNUSI3 3SVA1 02 X, Ob gwuuwomﬂw._@n 35V 02 ¥, Ol
TIEON-1 INUSHA 3I80N-1 INUSHT
(NwA3y O1) (NWGY 01)
HOIRGN3D TIB0N-1 INUSI3 HOLVRENZD TN0N-1 NUSIG
JON34 NN JONZ4 WNN
NMD SNUSHG NWMO ONUSHA

— JINVL d1 380M-1 ONISD3

‘ MWL 1 TUEON-1 INUSXA

44¥££8880600-5268-08-V96E-300E496. QI 8dojpAu3 ubisnooq



ININIOO SiNI PORDY NI UAEM 104 0,ddv 0] A8 SNOSIA T VG JON

411V 01 HINONT VNOSS1108d TN ¥ 10 40195030 : 2 Sers i e S | Y S AUVNIN g | 12-80-10] V
23410 3HI HIONN ONLLDV JMY AJHI SSTIND £018¥ IN "HOBYV NNV . .
N aka ANY 0] A1 10 NOIYO ¥ 51 11 IAINA TIVIN OLNY DZES YTY o D771 'S92IAI8S YIoMISN VS | NV SONMVAO NOLIDNAISNOD VNI [ 12-61-20[ O
IR0 110 NOGSNEId NIITGR Wl TORTW O1-00 ALNNOD MVNILHSVM ST 1 E ag= D — Eqm A n

NIGOBNO0S SI 11 N IINVINOD NOUYANOINI T .v o

NOILVHNOIINOD L3NISVD 31IS

0-1 = 2/1L TVS N
1noAe" uoneasa|3 juawdinbj
;ﬁ‘ T DNV ONDRIOM L§ -/ Jﬂ ._H e ¥ = bzéi_w_nuz&zc; .“.o.;_.a P .
T n N
I

A
L | |
+—x

—

HONOYHL SLNOXIONX
T 1ION 00
"SLNOMOONN ONHONNG
304 434IN03Y 1001
LNOMIONX  LO34400

- B e

1202/L€/0} dX3 <
— 3%v1 T3 ’
03S0d08d 43MOd
00 g T
@3S0

:
[©)
FONVEVID WO 7-9

| |
| |
| |
| | .
| |
| |
| |

-

|
|
|
|
|
| Lo o ||l
LN L L =L
3NEY) ¥3MOd 00 Y003
LINEVO A3uve — €IgH TI3MNd 3S0d0¥d

309V1 TI30MNd 03S0c0¥d

L0-0 = 2/L TS F

1noAeT ue|d juawdinb3

=== ~ T T~ g I\J - — — )
| N s
| N 7
|
|
|
{ I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

FONVEVITO ONDRIOM .-/

»
|
b3

-—

3ven

e 1NGYD RALVE MO N

) 0 Lol o, 100w Doy s

: @50d0%d % Toeng U 4 £20/2 3
30408 UNOAVT INIAGINDT NOAL

JONVEY3IT0 ONDRIOM -
S

=
=g
.;‘

|

4

1)
——d

44vE£8880600-5268-08¥-Y96€-30D0E496. ‘0l adojaau3 ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

A 7 il
02-19-21

THIS DRAMING 1S COPYRIGHTED AND 1S THL SOLE

i e s
T f
HEIGHT 72 n (876 mm) | BASC ;. ENCLOSURE, OC -
POWER PLANT W/OUT LIFTING b P T
. BRACKETS
WOTH 30 i (762 mm) BW
o . WO W/AC 100 x—l/:.:)- @5 | B “‘f;,.‘,’/g,..%;‘ e L2 — :A(l;l;‘ ;
men]
"BASC CABINET: ENCLOSURE, OC |
&l DEPTH 32 n (813 mm) | BASC % T oc WOTH 302 in (76817 mm)
b . .o s DEPTH WIH | 48 in (1219 mm) | BASC CABINET: ENCLOSURE, W/ B o "
SHROUDS FRONT AND REAR DAC SHROUDES ° WOTH W/CAD 318 n (810.37 mm)
8
J ST/ WaGHT 0 bs EASC CABRET WEXHT WIH TOTAL DEPTH 298 n (757,54 mm)
SUBRACKS, INCLUDED DOGR OPENING WOTH | 265 | (67312 mm)
| "DOOR OPENING HOIGHT | 556 in (141193 mm) |
ST WG 540 Ibs (ENPTY) 2700 ibs
(4 BATTERY STRINGS)
—_———————————% ~
PLAN VIEW
P L S
. A
:r — \
p 0T 207 L,  BE
= ; ft Ty
3!
o O
[eX¢)
®] o
g i = -
[ . o
O o 8 H i
—— =]
) @] 1
- |
N 1 B
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
Purcell HPL3 600A Purcell HPL3 Large
] DC Power Cabinet 5 Battery Cabinet
SCALE: 1/2° = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2° = 1'-0"
CABINET DETAILS C 5
1 CONS ) p R 5 l = WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO
0§02-19-21 | FINAL_CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AML| SAH Network Services. LLC 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE
A 01-08-21 | PRELIMINARY CDs AML| SAH) ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 DEO05610F
No| oalE REVISIONS BY [crk] apPD

PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. 1T IS PRODUCED
SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND 115 AFFIUATES
REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWNG AND/OR
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 11 5 FORBIODEN
WIHOUT THE WRITIEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

1115 A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER TH{ DIRECTION
OF A UICINSED PROFESSIONAL ENGMEER, 10 ALTER

THIS DOCUMENT




DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

<

SECTOR €

AZMUTH
270

EXISTING (1) T-MOBILE FXFB RRU
MOUNTED ON EXISTING PIPE MOUNT
BE REMOVED), 1 PER SECTOR, 3
CTORS TOTAL

EXISTING (3) CBC19231-43-2X
DIPLEXERS AT ANTENNAS BE
%ﬁ"m)' 1 PER SECTOR, 3 SECTORS

EXISTING (3) T-MOBLE

SBNHH-1DB5C-SR (HEX) ANTENNAS

g{o BE REMOVED), 2 PER SECTOR, 3
CTORS TOTAL

TO BE REMOVED), 1 PER SECTOR, 3
CTORS TOTAL

Existing Antenna Plan

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

NORTH

L700/L600/N60O
AN, 1 12100/L1900/G1900/12100

L700/L600/N600
12100/L1900/G1900/U2100

TOTAL
q
e 3 SECTORS TOTAL
Eia
27

I PROPOSED PERFECT VISION
| PV-SFA-12 SECTOR MOUNTS, 1 PER |
| SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL J

ANT. 2
12500/N2500

1

L700/L600/N600 SECTOR 8
12100/1.1900/G1900/U2100 AZIMUTH
150

Proposed Antenna Plan

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

NORTH

ANTENNA KEY [ ANTENNA KEY RRU_KEY
FIBER/HYBRID FIBER/HYBRID
COAXIAL FEEDER POWER TILT E ?
RAD FEEDER ANTENVA RAD FEEDER RRU
STATUS ANTENNA' MODEL AZMUTH WPE STATUS ANTENNA MODEL AZMUTH TPE EQUP. | MODEL NO.
5 CENTER SZE LENGTH Sz LENGTH ]§ NUMBER CENTER WoTLT €T SzE LENGTH SECTOR | VENDOR
<[ EXISTING (REMOVED) | SBNHH-1D65C—SR_(HEX) 30 165 | 61%00A=100A70 = - - = <|PROPOSED | A-1 FFW-65C—R3-V1_(0CTO) 30 165 oy 0 2 HCS - 1-. RRU FRLB RRUS
& | EXISTING (REMOVED) |  TMBXX—6517-A2M_(QUAD) 0 165 12100/L1900 - - - - | PROPOSED | A-2 AEHC (ACTVE ANTENNA-MASSVE MIMO) 30 165" s0Aes0 0 2 HCS - 1-. RRU FRIE RRU
S - - = = - - - - = =1 - = 2 - = - = = = 1-. RRU FRG RRUS
7 - < = =< = = = - - Ll = = = = = = = = = = RRU_| P8 RRU
| EXISTING (REMOVED) | SBNHH- 1D6SC—SR (HEX) 150 165 | c'00A2100A70 - - - - | PROPOSED | B-1 FFW—-65C-R3-V1 (0CT0) 150 165" 0 2 HCS - 1- RRU | FHB RRUS
| EXISTING (REMOVED) | TMBXX-6517-A2M (QUAD) | 150" 165 | L2100/L1900 - - - [ PROPOSED | B-2 | AEHC (ACTVE ANTENNA-WASSIVE_MivO) 150 165 e 0 2 HCS - - RRU AHLOA
31 = - - E - - = - - 131 - - = - - = - - - - 1- RRU AHAG
17} = - = = oy = = = = i = = = - F = = = = =
| EXISTING (REMOVED) | SBNHH-1D65C—SR_(HEX) 270 165 | G100ARIGOATO = - - | PROPOSED | C—1 FRW-65C—R3-V1 (0CT0) 270 165" Ly B8 0 2 HCS -
g EXISTING (REMOVED) | TMBXX—6517-A2M (QUAD) | 270 165 | 2100/L1900 - - - - g PROPOSED | C—2 | AEHC (ACTNE ANTENNA-WASSVE MIVO) 2710 165" ] 0 2 HCS -
% - = = = = = = - = B = = = = = = = = =
EXISTING (3) T-MOBILE
go K_%) (1 PER) SECTOR, 3 ._213'&_‘2900 T Mae oS NG
. 21-02-13 BY MSSION 1
CTORS T PROPOSED (3) T-MOBILE AEHC (ACTVE
o Tome ANTENNA-MASSVE MIMO) PANEL TED FEBRUARY 17, 2021
ANTENNAS ON' EXISTING PIPE f o
Exsnm(oszhmaurmm MOUNT; 1 PER SECTOR, 3 SECTORS SEE STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT
VOUNTED Dcsn:cmuc?w! ToTAL SECTOR A 21-01-007 BY MSSION 1 DATED
U&R{m). PER SECTOR, ) T AE A ON AZ;JTM 31, 2021
EXISTING MOUNT; 1 PER SECTOR,
EXISTNG }J) T-MOBILE_SECTOR 3 SECTORS TOTAL
VOUNTS TO'BE REMOVED AND
ANT. 1 o REPLACED WTH &mm:cr VISON
G1900/U2100/L700 s 9% PV-SFA-12 SE( MOUNTS
ANT. 1

— PROPOSED (3) T-MOBILE
FFW-65C-R3-V1 (OCTO) PANEL
ANTE! EXISTING PIPE
MOUNT; 1 PER SECTOR, 3 SECTORS

m[;&[}) T-MOBILE AHLOA ON
EXISTING MOUNT; 1 PER SECTOR,

02-19-21

RYRAMID

ANTENNA LAYOUT PLANS & SCHEDULE

WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO

A-1

THIS DRAWNG IS COPYRIGHTED AND 15 THL SOLE
PROPERTY OF THE OWNER.  IT IS PRODUCED
SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND IS AFFLIATES.
REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWNG AND/OR
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 11 15 FORBIODEN
MIHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

0]02-19-21 [FINAL L"ONSWK‘JC”W DRAWNCS AML | SAH| Net @rk Servlces LLC 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE Uﬂf[gsﬁ"‘{;“:‘“? ALCA'V{N::PDLN:;LP%%MCWW
A {10871 | PRELMNARY COs M| S 6202 Constuton Pae, Suse C ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 DE05610F O R0 PR LSO ENORR, 1o AR
[No[ oait REVISIONS By [cr] apPD) Foet Wy, 1N 465404 THS DOCINENT




DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

H

—
H

TR XK KKK KX

H  H

NG TONE! o ANTENNA DOWN TILT ASSENBLY

— T

PROPOSED PERFECT (PV-SFA-12) —
SECTOR MOUNT
——— PROPOSED PANEL ANTENNA PER PUAN

Pmmgzmsrmn—\ &
MWR. TED GROUND

ﬁ COAX JUMPER CABLES
PROPOSED SECTOR GROUND BAR

Ew“—nm”%}'}&ﬁfm'} _

PRIOR TO INSTAUATION OF NEW > PPE

[1}1—02«13 BY MSSN 1
\TED FEBRUARY 17, 2021

Antenna Mount Detail

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SEE STRUCTURAL
#21-01-007 BY
SAuARY 31,

i rort |
i
i
i

APPURTENANCE LIST (TOWER EQUIPMENT)
SECTORZED COLOR_IDENTIFICATION

_ SECTOR A RED

PROPOSED T-MOBILE EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED SECTOR B | GREEN |

AREA AND ANTENNAS ON NEW 3) SBNHH-1D65C—SR (HEX) R s ";ﬁ

SECTOR MOUNT 3) TMBXX-6517-A2M (QUAD)
3) CBC1923T-43-2X DIPLEXERS AT ANTENNAS SECTOR D YELLOW

= e G 2 #ARC{ COVP JUNCTION BOX SECTOR € WHTE
3) FRLB RRUS 3 PURPLE
1) FRIE RRU SEC:::
3) FRIG RRUs — BROWN
1) FXFB RRU FIBER 1D GRAY
3) FHFB RRUS UNUSED COAX PINK
1) 225' NSN HIGH CAP HCS CABLE VICROWAVE ORANGE
PWE T-1's | 1D W/LABEL WAKER

3) FFW-65C-R3-V1 (OCTO)
3) AEHC (ACTIVE ANTENNA-MASSIVE MIMO) [NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: |
3) AHLOA
3) AHFIG CONTRACTOR IS T0 REFER TO T-MOBILE'S MOST
2) NOKIA HCS 2.0 TRUNK CABLES CURRENT RADIO FREQUENCY DATA SHEET (RFDS)
2) NOKIA HCS 2.0 TOWER JUNCTION BOX PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION.

G Appurtenance List

165" (RAD CENTER OF T-MOBILE EXISTING & PROPOSED ANTENNAS)

SCALE: N.T.S.

Proposed Elevation Y , #

02-19-21

THIS DRAWNG 5 COPYRIGHTED AND 15 THI SOLT
ELEVATION AND ANTENNA DETAIL PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. 1T IS PRODUCED

SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND IS ATFLIATES
- REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWNG AND/OR

WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO MTHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER

RYRAMID

0 [02-19-21 [FINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AML | SAH I S A e rk Services. LLC 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE St —
A |01-08-21 | PRELIMINARY CDs AML | SAH! ) ANN ARBOR, M1 48103 DE05610F UNLESS THEY ARE ACHNC[&;[:[O; r';;(n[mcnm
-

12 Consttuteon Divve, Sutte OF A LICINSED
NG REVISIONS BY |crk] AppD) i = oy e Doc




HIWAD 1 10 NOGSINY1d NIITRM JHI TNOHIM

1L 40 AlNIdO¥d
S ONMYNO SHI

O 100 ALNNOD MVNILHSVM

eV

Svi3a

iy

\

f—
pp—
it

ainvd

D771 ‘'S92IAI8S xu@ﬁ
Ad

ININI00 SHI Q.dav [W0] A8 SNOISIA ] V0 JoN
NOUITH 31 S0V MY YAl ST 40195030 £018Y IN "HOBMYV NNV S [ 12-80-10| v
NOSH I ANV H04 MY 40 NOUYIOW V SI 11 IAI™A TIVWN OLNY D2ES = F g™ VS [y SONWMYVA0 NOI Z761-20[ 0

S 126104

JV3S OL 1ON TVOS

BununoN HYY

159 2did 1€

JIVOS 01 1ON T3S
4

(VOIHYV BPON) HYY

L

~
&
et
(43M0d 0) 3IVA33 NIO M_W
WIILdO (2 ‘SYOLIINNOD
sQl 6¢C8 "o._u_rv YYI0SH!
13X0VH8 /M LHOIM
ST :q1IHS ¥YI0S
/M SNOISNINIQ
ZHN 009 ‘HLOMONYE
VOHY 13001
VYIXON SYIUNLIOVINNYA
TVVA) VRNIINV JAIJVOV ORIN VINOR

uoneoylnadg eBUUBUY mn_oomEEoO Q

—— i

anva rem
FOLIINNOD WNNGLNY
IWids NG Wz (7) -

666

(nOL108) 31YA33 01-C (8)
udw 0GL u/wWy 192

0.€6 * M.2'SZ X 1.6'56

:¥0193INNOD
XV '033dS ONW

XYA QY01 ONIM
S81 9'vZ1  'SLINOVHE GILNNON-3¥d 1NO/M ‘LHOIIM
. 'SNOISN3NIQ

AVY9 LHON

‘SOYVMNMOQT ONILNIOd SHOLI3NNOD 3HL
HLM NOILISOd LHOJN NV NI HYY¥ JHL INNOW

Q3INIVd LON JuY
SNOILJINNOD 3HL ONYV_ Q399010 LON SI 3ATVA
300¥d¥3LVYM 3HL 3l O3LNIVd 38 NVD H¥¥ 3HL

‘0399010 38

LON 1SON 3ATWA 3HL “3ATVA IN3A JOONdYILYM
JHL HONO¥HL QILVIUN3A SI LINN JHL

3AVA IN3A JOONJNILVM 3HL ¥3A0D LON 00

SNOLLYDI3103dS
¥IYNLOVINNYA ¥3d Q3TIVISNI 38 TIVHS 0KIavY

(DI4HV BDON) HYY @

“SION 7 Ln
o
+01-C'v  ‘SHOLI3NNOD 3
14d0 $999 86 X 2 ‘SL¥0d ¥3813
¥viv ‘S1¥0d 40 ON
$QI €64 LHOI3M
ZS*ATIX LT ‘SNOISN3NIQ
ZHN 08 ® ZHN G9 ‘HLOMANYS

TVVR) VRNIIRV JALJVOV ORIN VISON

RENS 130010
VION  :¥33N10VINNVA

uoledly10ads euusiuy OIW_< O

sQ1 801 SLHOIIM,
L6'S*X.STIZX.TBE  ‘SNOISN3NIQ

ZHN ¥61 LT
OAINW |8 DHIV 1300
VIXON :Y3NLIVINNVA
TVVA) VNNIINV JALJVAY ORIR VISON

44¥££8880600-5268-08¥v-¥96€-300€496/ ‘Al 2dojaau3 ubisnooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F 3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

EXISTING CHAIN
UNK FENCE

EXISTING T-MOBILE
10 'x 20" LEASE
AREA

(E) 200A, 1207240V, 1PH, 3W
METER SOCKET WITHIN
NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE

(N) PURCELL HPL3 6000A
BATTERY CABINET

(E) CONDUIT FROM
POINT OF UTILITY
CONNECTION.

(E) (1) #4 CU, 34" C.
TO GROUNDING
SYSTEM (VIF)

(E)(3)#30 & (1) #6
GRD, 2" C (VIF),

PANEL
=

(E) 200A GENERATOR

EXISTING T-MOBILE CIENA
BOX (TO REMAIN).

EXISTING T-MOBILE
3 TALL ICE BRIDGE

(BATTERY BACKUP)
RECEPTACLE
(N) (1) #2 AWG 34" C
TO (E) GROUNDING
(N) (3) 410 AWG,
PURCELL HPL3 600A #2GRD, 2°C

[SITE SUPPORT CABINET

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

@ One-Line Diagram

~ GONRAL NOES:
= 1. THE LOCATION OF UTILTY CONDUIT ROUTING
SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
2. COORDINATE EXACT CONDUT ROUTING AND STUB
UP LOCATIONS WITH UTIUTIES AND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO ROUGHIN
EXP 10/31/2021
Electrical Site Plan »
Know what's below.
SCALE: 1/2° = 10" Call before you dig.
NORTH A —
T 02-19-21
THIS DRAMNG IS COPYRIGHTED AND 1S THE SOLE
ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN PROPERTY OF THE OWNER 1T IS PRODUCED
SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND I1S AFFIIATES.
E—1 REPRODUCTION OR USL OF THIS DRAWING AND /OR
BPYRAMID R
E = WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO WIHOUT [H{ WRITTEN PLRMISSION OF THE OWNER
0]02-19-21 | FINAL_CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AML | SAH| N t\WGrk Serv'ces LLC - 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE 1115 A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
A [01-08-21 [PRELMINARY COS | san e ’ ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 DE05610F O NS0 OSSO YO, 1O AR
g ot i THS DOCMINT
NO| DATE REVISIONS gy |c] app) Fort Wayre, IN 46804




DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F 3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES

ALL DETAILS ARE SHOWN IN GENERAL TERMS. ACTUAL INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION MAY CARY
DUE TO SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

ANY METAL OBJECTS WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE EXTERNAL GROUND RING SHALL BE GROUNDED.

ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CADWELD AND CLEANED THOROUGHLY THEN COVERED WITH
TWO (2) COATES OF SHERWIN WILLIAMS GALVANTE PAINT D3500W3 OR EQUAL.

ALL WIRES SHALL BE COPPER THHN/THWN. ALL GROUND WIRE SHALL BE GREEN INSULATED WIRE
ABOVE GROUND.

5. ALL ELECTRICAL CADWELD AND MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE NON-OXIDATION COMPOUND
APPLIED TO CONNECTION.

6. ALL MATERIALS AND CADWELD MOLDS, SHOTS, ETC. SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. REFER TO DIVISION 16 GENERAL ELECTRIC; GENERAL ELECTRICAL PROVISIONS AND COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF GROUNDING STANDARDS.

8. NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IF THERE ARE ANY DIFFICULTIES INSTALLING GROUNDING SYSTEM
DUE TO SITE SOIL CONDITIONS.

9. USE PANI SCHEME FOR LOADING GROUNDS ON MGB AS DISCUSSED IN NSTD 119,33&36.

L

>

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

Legend NGRTH
@  GROUND ROD

GROUND SYSTEM TEST WELL (HAND HOLE) /7 7

QSchematic Grounding Plan

. CADWELD CONNECTION

[ VASTER GROUND BAR

02-19-21

THIS DRAWNG 1S COPYRIGHTED AND IS THE SOLE
SCHEMATIC GROUNDING PLAN PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. 1T IS PRODUCED
SOLELY FOR USE BY THE OWNER AND 115 AFFLIATES.
E.—2 REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THS DRAWNG AND/OR
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 1T 1S FORBIDDEN

RYRAMID

T e WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO WIHOUT TH{ WRITTEN PERWISSION OF THE OWNER
nE WNGS AML ?AN " 1 Network Services, LLC ; 532C AUTO MALL DRIVE U1 A WLADON OF LAW FOR ANY DRSO
~08-21 [ PRELIMINARY CDs AML| SAH ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 DE05610F OF A LCINSID PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER, 10 ALTER

NO| DAt REVISIONS BY [cr] appD) O o v, Mo stliOn THES DOCUNEN]




DocuSign Envelope ID: 796F 3DCE-396A-44BC-8925-0D9CBBB334FF

NEW COAXIAL GROUND KITS
BARREL COMPRESSION DOUI

(CADWELD TYPE-GL)

NEW 4°x20"x1/4 THK COPPER
GROUND BAR INSTALLED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRANDED CU WIRE WITH GREEN, 600V,
THHN/THWN INSULATION. SIZE AS

INSTALL BY ANTENNA CONTRACTOR

LUGS, ATTACH TO GROUND BAR &

W/LONG SPECIFIED

BLE
COPPER GROUND BAR
ON WALL, ICE BRIDGE,
FLOOR OR ON

ANTENNA TOWER

0Oo0oo0oo0oo0o0o00O0

0o o 0Oo0o0o00O0O0OOOO
O°° o
00 0 O 0Oo0oo0oo0o0o00

PANI SCHEME SPECIFICATIONS:

©) ©

PRODUCER (P]
CONNECTS TO WIRELESS EQUIPMENT
CABINETS, CABLE ENTRANCE GROUND

20" MGB OR 10" ANTENNA AGB

LJ BAR (CEGB), MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME
o ‘GROUND BAR (MDFB), AND STANDBY
ENGINE GENERATOR SET FRAME AND

I FIELD VERIFY Il

\n SOLID BARE TINNED —/-

COPPER WIRE CADWELD
(TYPE-GL)

OTHER NOISE PRODUCING EQUIPMENT.

ABSORBER (A)

CONNECTS TO THE EARTH ELECTRODE
SYSTEM INCLUDING CENTRAL OFFICE
GROUND GRID, BUILDING STRUCTURAL

GROUND, METALLIC WATER PIPE SYSTEM,

ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURE
GROUND SYSTEM, AND ELECTRICAL

1. COAT ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS WITH *"NOOX" OR APPROVED EQUAL.

2. ALL EXISTING & NEW TOWER GROUNDING BARS SHALL BE ATTACHED
DIRECTLY TO THE TOWER WITHOUT ISOLATORS. NO WELDING OR
DRILLING PERMITTED.

3. EXISTING HOME RUN GROUND(S) TO BE REMOVED.

Ground Bar

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

Rx2

JUMPER REQUIRED ONLY
FOR 1-5/8"@ COAX OR FOR
EASE OF CONNECTION
(TYp)

CONNECTOR
WEATHERPROOFING
KIT (TYP) SEE NOTE 2

ANTENNA CABLE TO
BTS EQUIPMENT (TYP)

1. DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND
AND ALWAYS DIRECT GROUND WIRE DOWN TO
ANTENNA GROUND BAR.

2. WEATHERPROOFING SHALL BE ANDREWS. (TYPE
AND PART NUMBER AS SUPPLIED OR
RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER )

SERVICE ENTRANCE GROUND.

NON-ISOLATED (N|

CONNECTS TO EQUIPMENT NOT IN AN
ISOLATED GROUND ZONE (IGZ) SUCH AS
CBN EQUIPMENT FRAME GROUNDS AND
DC GROUND CONDUCTORS FOR DC
POWER SYSTEMS THAT SERVE CBN OR
BOTH CBN AND IBN EQUIPMENT

ISOLATED (1]
CONNECTS TO THE SINGLE POINT
CONNECTION BAR (SPCB) FOR IBN
EQUIPMENT

\-TWO HOLE LUG, BOLTED
TO GROUND BAR USING
3/8"-16x1/4" STAINLESS
STEEL HEX HEAD BOLTS
AND HARDWARE

“TWO HOLE LUG, TO BE USED WITH #2 AWG
SOLID TINNED BARE CU WIRE OR STRANDED
CU WIRE WITH GREEN, 600V, TO ANTENNA
STRUCTURE, BUILDING RING GROUND OR
MGB

*GROUND BARS AT BOTTOM OF
TOWERS OR MONOPOLES SHALL
USE EXOTHERMIC CONNECTION.

Ground Bar Connection

TOANTENNAS 2 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TX1/RX1

WEATHERPROOFING
KIT (TYP)

STANDARD GROUND
KIT (TYP) SEE NOTE.

()% #6 AWG
~
COPPER ANTENNA GROUND

BAR, WITH INSULATORS
BONDED DIRECTLY TO
BUILDING GROUNDING
SYSTEM

. TO GROUND
RING

Antenna Ground Bar

SCALE: NOT TO

SCALE

ANTENNA CABLE

TYPE GT

TYPE VS

TYPEGY

Typical Caldweld Connection

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TYPICALLY
12" 70 24"
120" MAX

WEATHERPROOFING KIT —/

(SEE NOTE 3)

CABLE GROUND KIT

#6 AWG STRANDED COPPER
GROUND WIRE (GROUNDED
TO GROUND BAR). SEE NOTE
1AND 2

CABLE
CONNECTOR

1. DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND AND
ALWAYS DIRECT GROUND WIRE DOWN TO GROUND BAR.

2. GROUNDING KIT SHALL BE ANDREW SUREGROUND TYPE
KIT WITH TWO HOLE LUG.

3. WEATHERPROOFING SHALL BE TWO-PART TAPE KIT,
COLD SHRINK SHALL NOT BE USED.

Cable Grounding Detail

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

EXP 10/31/2021

02-19-21

)

02-19-21 [FINAL_CONSTRUCTION DRAWNGS AML | SAH]
01-08-21 [ PRELIMINARY CDs WL | SAH|

No| DAIE REVISIONS Anv cHk] APPD)

>

6202 Constituton Drve, Sute C
Fort Wayn, IN 46504

RYRAMID

etwerk Services, LLC

|}

GROUNDING DETAILS

WASHTENAW COUNTY CO-LO

E-3

THIS DRAWNG (S COPYRIGHTED AND IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF THE OWNER 1T IS PRODUCED

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 1T 15 1
WIHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

532C AUTO MALL DRIVE
ANN ARBOR, M1 48103

DEO05610F

1115 A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PE
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTH
O A LCINSED PROF

THIS DOCUMEN.

RSON,
ING UNDER THE DIRECTION
SSONAL ENGMEER, 10 ALTER




